
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2966
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2024


MSMEs IN ANDHRA PRADESH


2966.   SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR:
            DR. GUMMA THANUJA RANI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) being operated in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years;

(b) the details regarding the total number of enterprises registered under the Pradhan Mantri Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) and the number of new enterprises established during the last five years in the country including Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(c) the details regarding the total amount of financial assistance provided to MSMEs in Andhra Pradesh under the PMEGP in the last five years as per the district they are based in, especially those who are based in Eluru District;

(d) the quantum of funds allocated and utilised under the scheme during the last five years in Andhra Pradesh; and

(e) whether the Government has conducted any promotional campaign to increase awareness regarding the Pradhan Mantri Employment Generation Programme and if so, the details thereof, State-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020with the new revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. As on 05.08.2024, the total number of MSMEs registered in Andhra Pradesh during 2021-22 to 2023-24 on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform was 18,36,977.


Year wise number of MSMEs registered in Andhra Pradesh on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform is as follows:


Year

Number of MSMEs registered on Udyam
Registration Portal and Udyam Assist

Platform* in Andhra Pradesh
2021-22 1,47,162
2022-23 12,23,584
2023-24 4,66,231

      *Udyam Assist Platform launched on 11.01.2023
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(b) and (c): Under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP)since inception in 2008-09 till 15.07.2024, more than 9.65 lakh micro enterprises have been assisted with Margin Money subsidy of more than Rs. 25,263 crore providing employment to an estimated 78.8 lakh persons.


Under the PMEGP the number of units assisted during the last five years in the country and the state of Andhra Pradeshis given below and the district wise details are given in Annexure I.


Financial Year
No. of Units Assisted under PMEGP

All India Andhra Pradesh
2019-20 66,653 2,197
2020-21 74,415 1,677
2021-22 1,03,219 2,477
2022-23 85,167 3,073
2023-24 89,118 5,577


Under the PMEGP, the Margin Money subsidy of Rs.561.24crorehas been disbursed in the state of Andhra Pradesh in the last five years. The district wise details are given in Annexure –II.


(d): The quantum of funds allocated and utilized under PMEGP during the last five years in Andhra
Pradesh:


Financial Year Target Margin Money to
be Utilized (Rs. in Lakh)

Margin Money Utilized
(Rs. in Lakh)

2019-20 10,580.00 9,039.19
2020-21 6,799.38 6,866.00
2021-22 9,099.19 10,088.80
2022-23 8,105.97 12,929.93
2023-24 10,102.96 17,199.84


(e): Major steps are being taken by the Government throughout the country including Andhra Pradesh to increase awareness regarding PMEGP include:


i. Awareness camps, workshops and exhibitions at all levels are being organized for creating awareness about the scheme among the prospective entrepreneurs.

ii. Publicity of PMEGP scheme through print and electronic media.
iii. Webinars are organized on various activities for setting up of micro-enterprises on every

Sunday to create awareness among the youth and prospective entrepreneurs.
iv. Radio jingles in regional languages have been made to create awareness of the scheme.
v. Offline medium of PMEGP application form have also been allowed for the prospective beneficiaries from rural areas who are not acquainted with the online medium of applications.
vi. 1056 model of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) on various industries have been provided on

PMEGP portal.


****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2966 due for answer on 08.08.2024.

District wise number of unit assisted in Andhra Pradesh during the Financial Year from 2019-20 to 2023-24 under PMEGP

S.
No.

District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju - - 0 28 58
2 Anakapalli - - 0 52 144
3 Ananthapur 240 178 199 179 228
4 Annamayya - - 0 49 630
5 Bapatla - - 0 47 146
6 Chittoor 160 135 206 163 240
7 East Godavari 344 301 360 345 309
8 Eluru - - 0 110 147
9 Guntur 173 145 240 206 164
10 Kadapa (Ysr) 84 69 119 153 168
11 Kakinada - - 0 74 136
12 Konaseema - - 0 81 156
13 Krishna 130 97 194 131 149
14 Kurnool 130 80 149 152 162
15 Nanadyal - - 0 23 107
16 Nellore 106 95 147 234 153
17 NTR - - 0 32 133
18 Palnadu - - 0 48 106
19 Parvathipuram Manyam - - 0 21 67
20 Prakasam 191 157 197 165 212
21 Sri SatyaSai - - 0 77 215
22 Srikakulam 145 86 157 157 267
23 Tirupati - - 0 46 503
24 Visakhapatnam 125 77 127 98 93
25 Vizianagaram 121 78 141 169 687
26 West Godavari 248 179 241 233 197

Total 2,197 1,677 2,477 3,073 5,577


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2966 due for answer on 08.08.2024.

District wise Margin Money disbursed in Andhra Pradesh during the Financial Year from 2019-
20 to 2023-24 under PMEGP

S. No. District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 0.00 - - 26.32 79.15
2 Anakapalli 0.00 - - 348.21 565.34
3 Ananthapur 483.37 474.91 690.71 637.46 658.78
4 Annamayya 0.00 - - 159.05 1056.63
5 Bapatla - - - 162.52 399.38
6 Chittoor 603.27 354.48 713.85 620.38 611.62
7 East Godavari 1429.87 1294.38 1707.41 1540.25 1234.06
8 Eluru 0.00 - - 504.68 676.34
9 Guntur 665.22 634.37 1127.63 1051.51 1008.46

10 Kadapa (Ysr) 417.14 308.27 464.44 618.62 602.50
11 Kakinada 0.00 - - 397.63 587.31
12 Konaseema 0.00 - - 456.80 633.44
13 Krishna 659.31 492.48 800.13 559.60 695.58
14 Kurnool 516.90 242.77 509.53 457.87 450.04
15 Nanadyal 0.00 - - 68.15 259.45
16 Nellore 423.71 289.80 531.48 971.54 698.84
17 NTR 0.00 - - 111.16 376.48
18 Palnadu 0.00 - - 236.33 636.59
19 Parvathipuram Manyam 0.00 - - 74.72 187.74
20 Prakasam 730.16 640.69 742.11 632.70 719.91
21 Sri SatyaSai 0.00 - - 574.36 997.31
22 Srikakulam 685.28 376.95 723.95 745.99 1131.19
23 Tirupati 0.00 - - 189.01 873.49
24 Visakhapatnam 627.98 367.64 545.10 451.72 431.28
25 Vizianagaram 603.19 379.66 534.52 445.92 904.47
26 West Godavari 1193.79 1009.60 997.71 887.44 724.46

Total 9039.19 6866.00 10088.57 12929.94 17199.84

